

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

NINTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 7th, 1829.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

DOUTIAND: DAV & FRASER......RINTERS TO THE STATE. 1829.

three, and the half township formerly granted to Joseph E. Foxcroft, in the connty of Penobscot, Boundaries. north of the Bingham purchase, bounded northwesterly by Penobscot river, northeasterly by River township number four, belonging to the fourth Range, east by township number four in the second Range of townships north of Bingham's purchase, south by half township number one, and township number two in the first Range of townships north of Bingham purchase, southwest by River township number one belonging to the first Range of townships north of Bingham purchase, be, and hereby are incorporated into a town, by the name And the inhabitants of said town are of Lincoln. hereby vested with all the powers, privileges and immunities, which the inhabitants of towns within this State, do or may by law enjoy.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any Justice of the Peace within said county is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at such time and place, as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose at their annual town meetings.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said town of Lincoln shall be entitled to vote in the Classed for cloos choice of a Representative to the Legislature of this State, with the class composed of Sebec, Williamsburgh, Brownville, Milo, Kilmarnock, Maxfield, Howland and Blakesburg, until otherwise provided by law.

CHAP. 7.

6004---

AN ACT relating to the School Fund in North Yarmouth.

Approved January 30, 1829.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Trustees may ex-it shall be lawful for the Trustees of the School pend the income for schools, Fund in the town of North Varmouth, at their analthough less than "nual meeting in the month of March or April, to \$300 per annum. direct their Treasurer to pay into the town treasury, the income of said fund, to be applied for the support of schools in said town agreeably to the provisions of the fifth section of "An Act to provide for the education of youth;²² although the annual income from said fund may be less than three hundred dollars, any law to the contrary notwithstanding. hansa (

> a nam handanan san si a vita a the the weater and many well that has some in the second of the second second the second to associate all is in a continuation ОНАР. 8.

Vol. 1, chap. 540.

AN ACT in addition to "An Act authorizing the reduction of the Capital Stock of the Waterville Bank."

Approved February 5, 1829.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and Com-President and Di pany of the Waterville Bank, be, and hereby are rectors authorized and allowed further to reduce the cap-tal stock 25 thou ital stock of said Bank, in the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, from the present amount of said capital, by the further reduction of twenty-five dollars on each share now held therein. And that from and after the first Monday of April, eighteen Capital to be fifty from and arter the miss includes, and the thousand dollars af-thousand dollars af- hundred and twenty nine, the capital stock of said Bank shall be fifty thousand dollars.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That it shall not be lawful for holders of shares in the capital Twenty five thou- stock of said Bank, to call for, demand or receive and dollars not to any part of said twenty five thousand dollars, until all losses are made all such losses as may accrue to the said Bank, in the adjustment and collection of debts, now outstanding; shall be made good. And if the Directors or Cashier of said Bank shall pay out, to the

sand dollars.

April, 1829.

good.